

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 24, 2010
(MOTION TO RESCHEDULE PENDING)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 09-1310

KRISTIN BROOKS HOPE CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE O'SULLIVAN
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ACTING DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Reassignment of the Suicide Prevention Hotlines.	4
B. The Order on Review.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DIRECTED THE PERMANENT REASSIGNMENT OF THE TOLL FREE NUMBERS TO SAMHSA.....	13
A. Substantial Evidence in the Record Supported Permanent Reassignment of the Telephone Numbers to SAMHSA.	15
B. The Record Did Not Demonstrate that KBHC Could Operate the Suicide Prevention Hotlines Over the Long Term.....	17
III. KBHC’S FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS ARGUMENT ALSO LACKS MERIT.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
* <i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Business Edge Group, Inc. v. Champion Mortgage Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 150 (3rd Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	13
<i>Damsky v. FCC</i> , 199 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>In re StarNet, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Jahn v. 1-800-Flowers.Com, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>LaRouche’s Comm. for a New Bretton Woods v. FEC</i> , 439 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	23
<i>Millar v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1530 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12, 20
<i>Play Time, Inc. v. WorldCom Inc</i> , 123 F.3d 23 (1 st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S.1 (1990)	21
<i>Robinson v. NTSB</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	21

Sternberg v. Secretary, Department of Health and Human Services, 299 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2002).....13

Throckmorton v. NTSB, 963 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1992)13

* *Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC*, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....21

Administrative Decisions

Administration of the North American Numbering Plan, 11 FCC Rcd 2588 (1995)3

The Need to Promote Competition and Efficient Use of Spectrum for Radio Common Carrier Services, Appendix B, FCC Policy Statement on Interconnection of Cellular Systems, 59 RR 2d 1275 (1986)3

* *Toll Free Service Access Codes*, 12 FCC Rcd 11162 (1997)3

Toll Free Service Access Codes, 20 FCC Rcd 15089 (2005), *aff'd*, 21 FCC Rcd 9925 (2006)..... 14, 22

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)12

47 U.S.C. § 151..... 2, 13, 20

47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....3

47 U.S.C. § 251(e)3

47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1)2

* 47 U.S.C. § 405.....17

47 C.F.R. § 52.101(b)3

47 C.F.R. § 52.101(d)3

47 C.F.R. § 52.101(f)2

47 C.F.R. § 52.1033
47 C.F.R. § 52.1053
47 C.F.R. § 52.105(e).....3
47 C.F.R. § 52.1074
47 C.F.R. § 52.107(b)4
47 C.F.R. § 52.1093
* 47 C.F.R. § 52.1113
